INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT FOR SPECIAL SERVICES CONTRACT AGREEMENT FOR: EMD Medical Director

AMENDMENT NO. 1

The following are amendments to EMD Medical Director Contract:

WHEREAS, a contract agreement ("Agreement") was entered into between Consolidated Fire Agencies ("CONFIRE") and Debbie Bervel, M.D.("Consultant") on December 9, 2020 to provide medical oversight as the EMD Medical Director for the EMD program;

WHEREAS, CONFIRE desires to expand the scope of work (Exhibit A) performed by the Consultant to include medical oversite for all aspects relating to the Emergency Communication Nurse System (ECNS) project;

WHEREAS, the parties mutually agree to add these services for an additional cost not to exceed what is stated on the compensation schedule (Exhibit B);

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A: Additional Scope of Work to include ECNS

- Point of Care Levels
- ECNS Eligible Code Selection
- Call intake, Pre-Triage, and Case Exit scripts within ECNS
- RCL Override reasons
- Code Key items
- On-going clinical oversight of the uses of ECNS protocol in LowCode
- Review all continuous quality improvement, training and risk management functions in ECNS QI Plan, including the establishment and monitoring of programs designed to correct identified medical quality issues.

2. Exhibit B: Compensation Schedule

Fiscal Year	Original Amount	Amended Amount	Increase Cost
2020-21	\$13,113	\$13,113	\$0.00
2021-22	\$13,506	\$18,000	\$4,494
2022-23	\$13,911	\$18,540	\$4,629
2023-24	\$14,330	\$19,096	\$4,766
2024-25	\$14,760	\$19,669	\$4,909

- **3.** Except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. The compensation set forth in this Amendment shall constitute the total compensation due to the Consultant for the work or change defined in the Amendment, including impact on unchanged work. By signing the Amendment, the Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the stipulated compensation includes payment for all work contained in the Amendment. Once this Amendment is fully executed it shall constitute a full mutual accord and satisfaction for the scope of work the subject of this Amendment, and that the time

and/or cost under the Amendment constitutes the total equitable adjustment to which the Contractor is entitled as a result of the change.

CONSOLIDATED FIRE AGENCIES		DEBBIE BERVEL, M.D.	
Date:	, 20	Date:, 20	
Ву:		Ву:	
Print Name: Art Andres		Print Name: <u>Debbie Bervel, M.D</u>	
Its: Director		Its: Self	